Southern Nevada Health District
A

Memorandum

Date: May 22, 2025
To: SOUTHERN NEVADA DISTRICT BOARD OF HEALTH
From: Daniel Isler, PE, REHS, Environmental Health Engineer/Supervisor D9

Daniel Burns, PE, REHS, Environmental Health Engineer/Manager D&
Chris Saxton, MPH-EH, REHS, Director of Environmental Health [/ [
Cassius Lockett, PhD, District Health Ojﬁceﬁ,g}lf’,

Subject: Variance request for an existing septic system, SNHD Permit #ON0018648, located

at 4860 North Bonita Vista Street, Las Vegas, NV to allow the septic system to
remain on an undersized lot.

L. BACKGROUND:

Lee Pinheiro Team, LLC, Owner (“Petitioner”), is requesting a variance to create a minor
subdivision (parcel map) of the property located at Assessor’s Parcel Number (APN) 125-32-804-
001, also known as 4860 North Bonita Vista Street, Las Vegas, NV 89149 (“Subject Property”), and
to allow the existing individual sewage disposal system and private well to remain in use.

Petitioner requests a variance from Section 11.21.1 of the Southern Nevada District Board of Health
Regulations Governing Individual Sewage Disposal Systems and Liquid Waste Management (“SNHD
ISDS Regulations”), which requires a minimum of one acre “for the installation of an individual
sewage disposal system where the water supply is from a well serving only that property.”

SNHD reviews all minor subdivision maps submitted to the Clark County Public Works
Department Map Team and provides technical comments to property owners, if necessary.
During its review of the Petitioner’s proposed minor subdivision map MSM-23-600106 (“Parcel
Map”), SNHD determined that the resulting parcel containing the existing septic system and
private well will have a total land area of approximately 0.56 acre (24,248 square feet), which is
less than the required minimum of 1.0 acre (43,560 square feet).

Petitioner states the following with regards to these requirements:

1. There must be circumstances or conditions which are unique to the petitioner, and do not
generally affect other persons subject to the regulation:
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“This is an existing home that has been operating via the existing septic system since 1989. Once
the property is subdivided, it will still comply with all setback requirements. Sewer is not currently
available within 400 feet of the property.”

2. There must be circumstances or conditions which make compliance with the regulation
unduly burdensome and cause a hardship to and abridge a substantial property right of
the applicant, and the variance is necessary to render substantial justice to and preserve
the property rights of the applicant. Please indicate in what manner compliance with the
regulation would be burdensome or cause a hardship on your business or how the free
use of your property may be affected (if economic factors are an issue, please include
estimates regarding the costs that would be incurred by compliance):

“The cost to remove the existing septic system, the cost to connect to sewer (approximately $75,000
based on the typical $150/ft of sewer price), and the cost of traffic control would cause an undue
burden on the property owner.”

3. Granting the variance will not be detrimental or pose a danger to public health and safety.
Please provide evidence that the variance request, if approved, will not adversely affect
the safe and sanitary operation of the applicant(s) pool, spa, or food establishment:

“Approval of the variance will allow the property owner to safely continue to use the existing septic
system as they have since 1989. Approval of the variance will cause no negative impact to the
existing septic system. The owner will continue to adhere to existing SNHD rules & regulations.”

Examination of the Clark County Assessor’s records and parcel genealogy show that the
Petitioner is the second owner of the Subject Property and obtained it in May 2023. The property
has not been improved since the adoption of the current SNHD ISDS Regulations in 2009.

The Subject Property is depicted in Attachment D as APN 125-32-804-001 (highlighted in yellow)
of the Assessor’s Parcel Map. An analysis of the surrounding area shows that there are 113 private
and quasi-municipal wells and 351 permitted septic systems within a square mile of the Subject
Property.

Petitioner’s proposed Parcel Map is included as Attachment E. Petitioner proposes that the
existing single-family residence, which will be located on the newly-created Parcel 1, will
continue to be served by the existing septic system and private well, while the remaining lots
(Parcels 2, 3, and 4) will be served by the City of Las Vegas Sewer and Las Vegas Valley Water
District. The proposed Parcel 1 will have an area of approximately 0.56 acre, which is smaller than
the minimum lot size of 1.0 acre required by the SNHD ISDS Regulations. Petitioner has already
entered into a Sewer Connection Agreement with the City of Las Vegas for Parcels 2, 3, and 4,
which is included as Attachment G.

The existing septic system has been in operation since 1989. It appears to be functioning
adequately and complies with all other regulations. Petitioner conducted a water quality analysis
of the property’s well water in March 2025, and the results did not indicate any contamination.
The locations of the existing septic system and well are shown in Attachment F, and the water
quality results are included as Attachment I.
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II. RECOMMENDATION:

Staff are of the opinion that granting the variance would NOT endanger public health and safety.
Staff recommend APPROVAL of the variance request. If the Board of Health approves the
variance, staff reccommend approval with the following conditions outlined in Section III.

I1I. CONDITIONS:

If approved, staff recommend the following conditions:

1.

If, at any time, a community sewage system becomes available on Bonita Vista Street, the
street adjacent to the property, the Petitioner and their successor(s) in interest shall
connect to the public system, discontinue use of the ISDS, and properly abandon the ISDS
in accordance with the most current SNHD ISDS Regulations.

Petitioner and their successor(s) in interest shall comply with all operation and
maintenance requirements outlined in the most current SNHD ISDS Regulations.

This variance is not transferable to future property owners and does not guarantee
replacement in the event of septic system failure. If the existing parent parcel is transferred
to a new owner before the proposed Parcel Map MSM-23-600106 is recorded with the
Clark County Recorder’s Office, or if the child parcel on which the ISDS is located is
transferred to a new owner at any time, this variance shall automatically expire and be of
no further force or effect.

If the proposed Parcel Map MSM-23-600106 is not recorded with the Clark County
Recorder’s Office within two years, this variance shall automatically expire and be of no
further force and effect.

Attachments:

A.

SrIOmMEYNw

Variance Candidate Application

Justification Letter

Authorization Letter

Assessor’s Parcel Map for APN 125-08-507-001
Proposed Parcel Map MSM-23-600106

Bonita Vista and Verde Septic System Exhibit
Sewer Connection Agreement

Well Driller’s Report (Well Log #60385)

Well Water Quality Report

Public Notice
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Attachment A: Variance Candidate Application (Page 1 of 3)
Southern Nevada Health District
VARIANCE CANDIDATE WORKSHEET
PARTI:

ESTBLISHMENT INFORMATION

Name of Facility/Establishment: Bonita Vista & Verde
Health Permit Number: Date of Inquiry:
Name of Operator/ Agent: Taney Engineering
Address of O‘PE‘TﬂtDTf Agl?ﬂf! 8030 3. Jones Blvd, Las Vegas, NV 89118
Contact Information of Operator/ Agent:

Office Phone: 702-362-8844 Cell Phone: n'a

Fax Number: na Email Address: smilys@taneycorp.com

If corporation, the name/ title of individual to sign for Variance document:
MName: Robert Cunningham

Title: Authorized Signalory

OWNER INFORMATION
Mame of I-'mperfy Crwner: Lee Pinheiro Team, LLC.
Address of PerE‘fty Crwner: 3775 E. Sahara Ave, Las Vegas, NV 83104
Contact Information of Property Owner: Lee Pinheiro
Office Phone: n/a Cell Phone; 702-219-8006
Fax Niumber: va Fmail Address: leepingarrow@amail.com
PROPERTY INFORMATION
Property Address: 4860 N. Bonita Vista 51 Las Vegas, NV 85149
Assessor’s Parcel Number (APN); 125-32-804-001

Describe location within larger facility (i.e. hotel/ casino/resort, etc.):
Single family residential subdivision located at the SEC of N. Bonita Vista 51 8 W. Verds Way.

Describe Variance Issue (5): (Include sections of the Regulation or Nevada Administrative Code
that applies to the request for a variance)
Once property is subdivided per parcel map MEM-23-600108, the lot in which the septic system will remain will be undar 1 acre in siza

and therefor be in viclalion of code section 11.21.1: "A minimum area of one (1) acre (43,560 square feet), including public streets and alleys,

ar other ight-of-way or easemants,or any portion therea? abutling an, running though or within a building site, is required for the installation

of an individual sewage disposal syslem where the water supply is from a well serving only thal property.”

Page 10f 3
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Attachment A : Variance Candidate Application (Page 2 of 3)

PART II:

Nevada Administrative Code 439.240 states in general that certain conditions or
circumstances must be shown to exist in order for a Board of Health to approve a request
for a Variance from adopted public health regulations. A variance application letter (as
noted below in PART II) MUST specifically address each of the tollowing issues:

1. There must be circumstances or conditions which are unique to the applicant, and
do not generally affect other persons subject to the regulation. Please indicate how
vour request is unique to your situation and is, therefore, not likely to atfect other

persons subject to the regulations:
This is an exisling home thal has been aperaling via tha existing saptic syslam since 1988, Once the proparty is subdividad, it wall

shill comply with all setback requirements. Sewer is not currently available within 400 feet of the property

2. There must be circumstances or conditions which make compliance with the regulation
unduly burdensome and cause a hardship to and abridge a substantial property right of
the applicant, and the variance is necessary to render substantial justice to and preserve
the property rights of the applicant. Please indicate in what manner compliance with the
regulation would be burdensome or cause a hardship on vour business or how the free
use of your property may be affected (if economic factors are an issue, please include

estimates regarding the costs that would incurred by compliance):
Tha cost Lo remowve the existing septic system, the cost o connect o sewer (approximately $75,000 basad on the typical $150/M

of sewer price), and the cost of traffic control would cause an undue burden on the property cwner.

3. Granting the variance will not be detrimental or pose a danger to the public health and safety.
Please provide evidence that the variance request, if approved, will not adversely affect the
safe and sanitary operation of the applicant(s) pool, spa, or food establishment:

Approval of the variance will allow the property awner to safely continue to use the existing seplic system as they have since 1983

Approval of the variance will cause no regative impact to the axisting system. The owner will continue to adhere to existing SNHD

rulas & regulations.

Page20f3
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Attachment A: Variance Candidate Application (Page 3 of 3)

NAC 439.240  Approval by State Board of Health. (NES 438 150, 439190, 439.200)

1. The State Board of Health will grant a vanance from a regulation only if it finds from the evidence presented at the hearing
that:

(a) There are circumstances or conditions which:
{1} Are unmigue to the applicant;
{2} Do not generally affect other persons subject to the regulation;
(3} Make compliance with the regulation unduly burdensome; and
(4} Cause a hardship to and abridge a substantial property right of the applicant; and
{(b) Granting the variance:
{1} Is necessary to render substantial justice to the applicant and enable the applicant to preserve and enjoy
his or her property night; and
{2} Will not be detrimental or pose a danger to public health and safety.

2. Whenever an applicant for a vanance alleges that he or she suffers or will suffer economic hardship by complying with the
regulation. the applicant must submit evidence demonstrating the costs of compliance with the regulation. The Board
will consider the evidence and determine whether those costs are unreasonable.

[Bd. of Health, Vanances Reg. §§ 2.7-2.8, off. 10-16-80; A 2-3-82; 1-19-84]

PART III:

A Variance Application Letter, which includes all information provided by the applicant on
his worksheet, must be submitted in writing to the Environmental Health Division (EHD)
Director no later than 40 days before the monthly Board of Health Meeting. The
Application letter must be on the owner's letterhead signed by the Owner/Corporate
Officer specifically listing which part(s) of the Regulation the proposed Variance covers
with this completed Worksheet as an attachment. The written Application Letter must
take particular care in providing statements and evidence of circumstances or conditions
and reasons why the District Board of Health should grant the Variance as listed in NAC
439.240 as shown at the top of this page. ALL information you have provided in PART I and
II of this Worksheet must be included in the body of the letter. The evidence required may
mclude 81/2"x 11" or 11" x 17" detailed drawings and/or photographs.

The Variance process is cutlined in Nevada Administrative Code (NAC) 439.200 through
439.260 with the exception that an application fee is payable to

SOUTHERN NEVADA HEATTH DISTRICT (SWNHD).

This section to be completed by SNHD statf ONLY

Next closing date is: for the BOH Meeting,.

Referred by:
(Print Name of REHS)

Completed by: Date:
(Print Name of REHS if not by superviser)

Received by: Date:
(Owner/ Operator/ Agent)

Reviewed by: Date:
(Signature of SNHD Manager)

Page3of 3
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Attachment B: Justification Letter

TANEY ENGINEERING

6030 SoUTH JoNEs BLvD. #100
Las VEcas, NV 39118
TELEFHONE: T02-362-8544
Fax: T02-362-5233

May 21, 2025

To: Southern Nevada Health District
280 5. Decatur Bhed.
Las Vegas, NV. 89107

From: Taney Engineering
6030 5. Jones Blvd.
Las Vegas, NV 89113

Re: 4860 N. Bonita Vista 5t. APN #125-32-804-001

To whom this may concern:

Taney Engineering, on behalf of Lee Pinheiro Team, LLC hereby make application and petition the
Southern Mevada District Board of Health for a variance to the Regulations Governing Individual Sewage
Disposal and Liquid Waste Management Section 10 and Nevada Department of Environmental
Protection Policy.

This variance request is made to permit an I5D5 to remain on a lot with a septic density greater than
the maximum for a conventional septic system.

The legal description of said property is APN # 177-01-811-032, further described as:

THE NORTHWEST QUARTER (NW 1/4) OF THE SOUTHEAST QIUARTER (SE 1/4) OF THE SOUTHEAST
QUARTER (SE 1/4) OF THE SOUTHEAST QUARTER (SE 1/4) OF SECTIOM 32, TOWNSHIP 19 SOUTH, RANGE
60 EAST, M.D.B. & M.

EXCEPTING THEREFROM ANY INTEREST IN THE NORTH 30 FEET, THE WEST 30 FEET, AND THAT CERTAIN
SPANDREL AREA AS CONVEYED TO CLARE COUNTY, MEVADA, IN THE DEED RECORDED SEPFTEMEER 17,
1987 IN BOOK 870917, INSTRUMENT NO. 00562, OF OFFICIAL RECORDS, CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA_

Lee Pinheiro Team, LLC has owned the property since 2023 and wishes to apply for this variance to allow
the property to be subdivided into a total of 4 lots via a parcel map. In the process of doing this, lot 1
[where the existing house & septic system is located), will be reduced to approximately 0.5 acres in size
and thus be in viclation of code 11.20.1 for lot size requirement.

If you have any questions or need any additional information, please do not hesitate to contact this
office.

Sincerely,

Emily Sidebottom
Project Coordinator
Taney Engineering



Variance Request for 4860 North Bonita Vista Street
Page 8
May 22, 2025

Attachment C: Authorization Letter

Authorization Letter

March 20, 2025

Southern Nevada Health District
280 S. Decatur Blvd.

P.O. Box 3902

Las Vegas, Nevada 89127

|, Lee Pinheiro Team, LLC do hereby authorize Taney Engineering to make application for a
septic system variance in the matter of¥§860 N. Bonita Vista St., Las Vegas, Nevada, Assessor's
Parcel Number 125-32-804-001. Also, in the event that | cannot be present at the May 22, 2025
Southern Nevada District Board of Health meeting, Taney Engineernig is authorized to speak on
my/four behalf. However, we understand that both of us must sign both the letter of request and

variance order.

OWner)
STATE OF NEVADA
county oF (lork
This instrument was acknowledged before me on _Harch QU 90497 by
Leonade Cardeiys Pinhe: vy as Manager of Lee Pinheiro Team, LLC.

! CLAUDIA GOMEE

: 7oA Motary Public, State of Nevada

&8 Appointmeat Ha, 10-2305-1
My Appt. Expires Jun 4, 2026

Clavthe. &Eomas.
Notary Public Signature

My commission expires: EC.I/D‘}'/Q%
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Attachment D: Assessor’s Parcel Map for APN 125-32-804-001
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Attachment E: Proposed Parcel Map MSM-23-600106 (Page 1 of 2

PARCEL MAP

PORTION OF THE NORTHWEST QUARTER (NW 1/4) OF THE SOUTHEAST QUARTER (SE 1/4) OF THE SOUTHEAST

A
QUARTER (SE 1/4) OF THE SOUTHEAST QUARTER (SE 1/4) OF SECTION 32, TOWNSHIP 19 SOUTH, RANGE 60 EAST, M.D.M.,
CLARK

(OWNER'S CERTIFICATE

I, LEONARDO PINHEIRO, A SINGLE WAN, DO HEREBY CERTIFY THAT | AU THE OWNER

G HE PARCEL 0F LAND i I SHOWN Uiy i ATTACIED Udg 00 HEREDY
REPARATION AND RECORDATION OF THE FLAT AND

GPFER A0 DECIGATE ALL e FUSLC MOHTS CF-WAY, STREETS (HCEoT PRVATE

STREETS) AND GRANT THE PUBLIC EASEWENTS AS SPECIICALLY NEICATED AND

GUTUNED HEREGN 7o CLATK GOUNTS, NEVADA, I SUCCLSSORS AND ASSGNS FOR
L

FURTHERUORE, THE UNDERSIGNED ONNER. HEREBY GRANTS AND CONVEYS 70 THE
TV OF LAS U£GAS AND ITS SUCCESSORS, PUALIC SEWER EASEWENTS 45
INDICATED AND OUTLINED HEREON FOR THE USE OF THE PUBLIC.

LEONARDD PINRERO DATE

ACKNOWLEDGMENT
STATE OF NEVADA } -
COUNTY OF cLaRK

THS INSTRUMENT WAS ACKNOWLEDGED BEFORE E ON. . 202
Y LEONARDO PINHEIRG, A SGLE MAN A5 OWNER

o
KGTARY PUBLIC I AND FOR SAID COUNTY AND STATE
MY CoMMISSION EXPIRES:

WATER COMMITMENT APPROVAL
ATION OF THIS MAP ESTABLISHES A WATER COMMITMENT FROU THE LAS VEGAS

VALLEY WATER DISTRICT FOR_THREE (3) SNGLE FAMILY RESDENTAL LOTS. THE WATER

COMMITWENT FOR T41S PROJECT IS CONTNGENT LPON THE DEVELOPER COMPLETING THE

NCLUBAG. BUT NOT LWIED 10, DEMAL OF ALL BULDNG PERAT APPLIATONS

APPROVED:

b AT
LAS VEGAS VALLEY WATER DISTRICT

BENEFICIARY STATEMENT
'BENEFIOARIES T0 RECORD BY SEPARATE DOCUMENT, ¥ APPLICAGLE.

COUNTY, NEVADA.

LEGAL DESCRIPTION
£ NORTHWEST QUARTER.(NW 1/4) OF THE SOUTHEAST QUARTER.(SE 1/4) SOUTHEAST QUARTER
(SE 1/4) OF THE OF THE SOUTHEAST QUARTER (SE 1/4) OF SECTION 32, TOWNSHP 18 SOUTH,
RANGE 60 EAST, MDM. CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA.
XCEPTNG THERETROM THE NORT 30 FEET, I WEST 50 FEET AN THAT CERTAN SPANDREL
CONVEYED To CLare COUNTY, NFVADA I THC OCCD RECORDLO SCPTEWBER 17, 1987 I
ook 87007 48 OBIMENT NG,

CONTAIS 2,16 AGRES, MORE OR LESS.

BASIS OF BEARING
ORI 892325" EAST, SENG THE NORT LNE O i SOUTVEAST QuARTzR (52 1) oF

THEAST QUARTER (SC 1/4) OF SECTON 32, TOWNSIP 19 SOUTIL RANDE 60 EAST, WOM.
o ot FURTHER SENG SHOM SE T CENIZRLNG OF L AP Wk

204, FURT:
SHOM! O THAT CERTAN, RECORD G SURVEY RECORDED N e 208, PAGE 53 OF SUR s,
GFFIGIAL RECORDS GF CLARK.COUNTY, NEVADS
PONT OF ORIGN= FOUND MONUVENT LOCATED AT THE INTERSECTION OF LA WADRE AVENUE AND.
DURANGO DRIVE.
NADBS WYE 2701 EFOCH 2010
NORTHNG= 26763485.80 U5, FT
EASTIG= 742881.34 US. FT
PROJECT COMBINED FACTORS
G0 1o grouny = oo00z2e0s
D 70 GRID = 0999787776

DISTRICT BOARD OF HEALTH CERTIFICATE

PARCEL MAP IS APPROVED BY THE SOUTHERN NEVADA HEALTH DISTRICT THIS
AERROVAL CONGERNS T SEWAGE DISOSAL METIOD FOR SNGLE, FAMILY REsDETAL (0TS

AND. IS PREDICATED UPON PLANS FOR PRIVATE WATER. AND INDIVIDUAL SEWAGE
SISTENS APEROVAL FOR NOWOUAL SEWAGE DISFOSAL SYSTEMS WL 6 GraNT o i
ACCORDANCE W NAC ‘SNAD REGULATIONS. GOVERNING INDIVOUAL SEWAGE

"aND
Pt SYSTEMS D Lo WASTE VANACEVENT

APEROVED:

W
SOUTHERN NEVADA HEALTH DISTRCT

NOTE:
TUE FOLLOWNG NOTE IS REQUIRED BY COUNTY GROINANCE, 30.52.1105,
St JSAL i B PROVOED BY AN WOIVDUAL SEAGE SySTEw.
BARGEL T % SERACED v A EXTNG SEPTIC SYSTEM AKD 10 REMAN.
PARGELS 2. 5 AND 4 WL BE SERVCED BY THE G OF LAS VEGAS.

COUNTY SURVEYOR'S CERTIFICATE
1, DUST L GROWTHER, COUNTY SURVEYGR, GLARK COUNTY NEVADA, 0O HEREBY OXRTFY
THAT OV TS ___ DAY OF

0 EASEMENTS GRANTED FOR PUBLC USE IN CONFORITY WIS THE TERMS OF THe OTER
DEDICATION SHOWN

QUSTIY L CROWTHER,
SR Coliry St
NEVADA CERTFICATE NO. 19859

ZONING. ADMJNISTRA TOR'S APPROVAL

TS 15 10 CERTIOY AT THE Z0NO_ADUNSTRATOR, AS DESGNATED 8 THE
304D o conry caumseravzﬁs AEPROVED TS AP ON e

CLARK COUNTY O

A L GARRTSON~BERIUTEZ
FOR THeZ0UNG ABMNISTFATOR

PURSUANT 70 NRS 275.485, THIS MAP UUST BF RECORDED Y

CITY OF LAS VEGAS APPROVAL
THE CITY OF LAS VEGAS ACCEPTS THE FUBLIC SEWER EASEMENTS AS NDICATED
A0 UTLINED HEREON.

RUSA A CORIEZ P WG 17605, AE
7Y ENGNEER, GITY OF LAS VEGAS (SEWER ONLY)

SURVEYOR'S CERTIFICATE
L JAUES T STOUNL 4 PROFESSIONAC LAND SURVEYOR, LICSUSED I THE STATE OF NEVADA,
45N AGENT FOR TANEY ENGNEERING ING. DO HEREBY CERTIFY TH

THIS PLAT REPRESENTS THE RESULTS OF 4 SURVEY CONDUCTED UNDER MY DIRECT
SuneR IO AT THE WSTANGE oF LEONARGO PIHERD, A SHOLE A

2,5 LAADS SUNEIED LE WO T NONTIEST QURKIER (MY 1/0) 0F THE SOUTHEAST
G (5 175 SOUTHEAST QUARTER (5 174) 0 T

O SECno 53 TOWNSHP 15 5001, RAKGE 60 EAST, WAL, CLARK COUNTY. NEVADR,
8 Vs CouPLETED on RS 15 2034
3 THIS PLAT CONPUIES WITH THE APPLICADLE STATE STATUTES AND ANY LOCAL ORDIANGES.
W EFFECT ON THE DATE THAT THE GOVERNING BODY GAVE (75 FINAL APPROVAL
5. € MONAMENTS OEPICTED O THE PLAT WL GE OF THE OHARACTER SHOWN AND
GocuPy THE POSTONS OICATED 57 ND AN
APPROPRIATE FINANCIAL CUARANTEE WL G POSTED W THE GOVERNING BODY BEFORE
RECORDATION 10’ ENSURE THE. INSTALLATION OF THE WONUMENTS.

sves T ST
ESSIONAL LAND SURVEYOR
NEvAoA CERTHOATE 5. 5965

o

e
Jg‘

COUNTY RECORDER'S NOTE
ANY SUBSEQUENT CHANGES 70 TWS AP SHOULD BE EXAMNED AND NAY BE DETERMNED BY
CE 10 THE COUNTY RECORDER'S CLMULATE MAP NDZX. NRS. 2785635

MSM-24-600196

PARCEL MAP NSTRMENT No.

A PORTION OF THE NOKTHWEST QUARTEK (VW 14) OF THE SOUTHEAST TANEY ENGINEERING, INC.
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Attachment E: Proposed Parcel Map MSM-23-600106 (Page 2 of 2)
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BONITA VISTA & VERDE SEPTIC SYSTEM EXHIBIT

M

Attachment F: Bonita Vista & Verde Septic System Exhibit
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Attachment G: Sewer Connection Agreement (Page 1 of 3)

Inst #: 20241024-0003103
Fees: $42.00

10/24/2024 03:56:23 PM
Receipt #: 5724006

Requestor:
CITY OF LAS VEGAS BUILDIN
" . Recorded By: WIHD Pgs: 13
. CLARK COUNTY RECORDER
WHEN RECORDED MAIL & SEND Src: MAIL
TAX STATEMENTS TO: Ofc: MAIN OFFICE
Attn: Director
Department of Building and Safety
City of Las Vegas
495 S Main Street
Las Vegas, NV 89101
A Space Above for Recorder’s Use Only a
SEWER CONNECTION AGREEMENT
THISSE ;CTIAN AGR ENT (the “Agreement™) made and entered into this
day of 202 . by and between the CITY OF LAS VEGAS, a
Nevada municipal corporation (the “City™), an Leonardo Pinheiro, a individual (the *Owner™).

RECITALS

WHEREAS, Owner owns fee title to the real property, Assessor’s Parcel Number 125-32-804-
001, (the “Property”) depicted on Exhibit A, attached hereto and incorporated herein by this reference;

WHEREAS, the Owner has applied to the City to connect the Property to the City's sewage
collection system for the proposed development of the Parcel (the “Project™) as further described herein;
and :

WHEREAS, the City is able to and desires to furnish sewer service to the Property that is
situated outside the corporate limits of the City.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual terms, conditions. and covenants set forth
below, the parties hereby agree as follows:

AGREEMENT

1. City hereby allows the Owner to connect the development on the Property to the City’s sewage
collection system at the nearest and most practical connection point, as determined by the City in its sole
discretion.

2. Owner agrees to pay to the City the sum of money to be determined by the City based on the
proposed development of the Property and prior to the issuance of the Building Permit for the Project.
The Project more specifically consists of the following:

Three (3) Single Family Dwellings

3. It is mutually understood and agreed that the sewer lines, laterals, and other necessary sewer
improvements to connect the development on the Property to the existing City sewer main shall be
installed at the Owner’s sole cost and expense, and in conformance with the laws and administrative
regulations of the City, as they may be amended from time to time.
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Attachment G: Sewer Connection Agreement (Page 2 of 3)
4. It is mutually understood and agreed that the Owner shall pay the applicable quarterly sewer

service charge based on the amount of the then prevailing annual sewer service charge. The first such
quarterly payment shall be made upon the connection of the Property to the City’s sewage collection
system, and each subsequent payment shall be paid as billed by the City.

5. 1t is mutually understood and agreed that this Agreement shall be recorded in the Public Records
of Clark County, Nevada and shall constitute a covenant running with the land and shall be in full force
and effect and be binding upon the undersigned Owner, its heirs, legal representatives, estates, grantees
and assigns, and successors in interest to the Property, including any parcels created by the further
subdivision of the Property.

6. All subsequent purchasers of the Property, including any parcels created after further subdivision,
shall be informed of the existence of this Agreement.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Agreement to be executed by their
duly authorized representatives the day and year first above written.

“CITY™
CITY OF LAS VEGAS, NEVADA

By: =72 _,/

Steven R. Fod
— Deputy City Manager

APPROVED AS TO FORM: ot Deputy City Atiomey

By s Wittt  afufrs

L=
Deputy City Attorney Date
STATE OF NEVADA )
)58,
COUNTY OF CLARK )

This instrument was acknowledged before me on the l ] day of M 2{}2&, by

Steven R. Ford as the Deputy City Manager of the City of Las Vegas.

KIMA. BARRERA 1
2\ Notary Public, State of Nevada

No. 99-50021-1 By: %\b‘:ﬂ- %éw-—-——--\,

7 \y Appt, Exp. Oct, 25, 2028

Motary Public

[SIGNATURES CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE]
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Attachment G: Sewer Connection Agreement (Page 3 of 3)

SEWER CONNECTION AGREEMENT

Signature Page (continued)

“OWNER™
LEONARDQ PINHEIRO

Tatle:

STATE OF mfv.anlt‘— )

155,
COUNTY OF C] = V'L— )

5’7’(’%

Name: /EWWZ)D Pff-ﬂr‘zﬁ'}/gﬁ

P2

This instrument was acknowledged before me on the o day of ju lv}

J@onay—_-lo Corderr o thz v asthe Dwuneny

125-32-804-001

. .

CLAUDAR GOMEL

Notary Public, State of Nevada
hppeintment Mo, 16-2305-1 |y
My Appt. Exphres Jund, 1026 )

Bv: C' =] u-——‘L\ a Somm

L2020 by

of

Vad

Notary Public
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Attachment H: Well Driller’s Report (Well Log #60385)
N ‘CV:NIIE;'E‘[:I]SE}S'I&SOSO‘:;TER RESOURCES Dﬁs]Ong;E‘::T;iVARMESOURCES Lo . ; 3“%2 g

PINK—WELL DRILLER'S COPY
Pe o,

D,
WELL DRILLER’S REPORT %@ Basi{}
PRINT OR TYPE ONLY Piease complete this form in its entirety Eﬁ
. _ N ottt opdrent no, $6. 66
1. owner(s .frn/ﬂ ,JQa Lo o ADDRESS AT WELL LOCAT LA S0 fRowike ..
MAILING ADDRESS 4 (1257 2 2.5 G BT
2. LocATION.. S.E.. 1o 5.&. it 500 B RTnd B NS R Do B County
PERMIT NO l ] e
Issued by Water Resources | Parcel No, 1 Subdivision Name .
3. TYPE OF WORK 4. PROPOSED USE 5. TYPE WELL
New Well ? Recondition ] Domestic g Irrigation O Test 0O Cable O  Rotary W
Deepen m] Other O Municipal O Industrial O Stock O Other O
6. LITHOLOGIC LOG 8. WELL CONSTRUCTION
K Water Thick- Dinmeter.....,zz_.\lq. ...... inches Total deplh.....:ﬁ/.'a.a .......... feet
Material Strata From To ness i
(R | 1.l
(ﬂ;ljll' f(‘! i / o~ #00 ..............,...._-.......__inches
Casing record L.E2L
Weight per foot Thickness.,,d:ué ...... -
D From To
..,._._1.’.Zginches o fee L2LaY ) feet
inches fezj feet
inches fee feet
inches feey feet
inches fee feet
inches feel feet
Surface seal: Yes &~ No O Type@g#z.u_‘)!&.m_._._______
N Depth of seal a0 feet
.' Gravel packed: Yes @ No O
i Gravel packed from...... 2502 feet to.... &2 L) feet
I T ﬂ\ ! - \‘} N Perforations: 7'
- e Type perforation, e 4
R Size perforation \/? . 5‘”
RN From Ynn feet to 2va feet
] From feet to. i feet
s ¢ “,’: From. feet to. feat
- From feet to. feet
From. feet to. feet
9. WATER LEVEL
— - - Static water level 300 feet below land surface
Flow G.PM..A.0 P.S.I.
Water temperalur@@/.a’z.."l: Quality. A;" V¥, ,{)
Date started /0 ol 1990 . &
Date completed.... A4 2.2 195ty || 10 DRILLER'S CERTIFICATION
This well was drilled under my supervision and the report is true to the
7. WELL TEST DATA best of ““"“""dg“;é -
Address. A _éi_.g‘agﬂ /261
Nevadagﬂa A ) ercj %?0 7t :
issued by the State Contractor’s Board....../. .59‘..7'2.._..;7 ......
® o Ak B PR .Y
Nevada driller’s license number issued by the 7
BAILER TEST . Division z Water Resourcgs) the on-site drillcr.,.fi‘f.fim.........___...
G.PM ‘7 Qo Draw duwn,‘écﬂ,,,feet .AD.,.,.._hnurs Signed... o E' / ‘ 7 .
G.PM Draw down feet hours y anlfer pefformi %al drilling on site or contractor
G.P.M Draw down feet hours Date. L= Cg ~ S"C)

{Rev. 11-85) USE ADDITIONAL SHEETS IF NECESSARY [
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Attachment I: Well Water Quality Report

5580 Mill Street, Suite 100, Reno, NV 89502 | Phone: 775.284,3570 | Fax: B66,755.7619
NV Laboratory ID: KVOD923 | EPA Laboratory ID: NV00923

Laboratory Report Identification: 325201
Company/Client: Water Well Services

Contact: Dan Woody

Address: 6475 W Gary Ave Submission Date: 3/26/2025

City: Las Vegas Sampling Site: Well Head

State: N Project: N/A

Zip: £0130 Reference Number:  pp

Phone: 702-361-3340 PO Number: MiA

Email: DanWoody@wwslv.com Sampled By: Client

Client Sample Identification: 4860 N Benita Vista Street Sampling Date: 3,/25/2025

Laboratory Sample Identification: 3252011 Matrix: Agueous

Water Panel

General Chemistry Results Units  EPA Limits Reporting Limits Method  Analysis Date
pH [at 25 °C) F ) LU 6.5 - B.50 - 3 4300H+ B 3 26/2025
Cendwctivity (at 25 °C) 530 urnhos/cm i~ - SMISI0E 3/26/2025
Colar 5 faT) = 5 SM 21208 3/26/2025
Turbidity KD HTU = 05 SMII30E 3/26/2025
Alkalinity (as CalO3 166 gl e 20 SMII0E 3/ 26/3025
Total Diszolved Solids TDSY 400 mgfL 500 k) Caloulation L
Hardreess (a5 CalO3) a7 ma'l - a1 Caloul ation -

277 ML Hardness = 16 Graire Per Gallon (GPG)
Anions
Ricarhanate 217 L = 24 SMIFI0E 2663025 Bicarbonate 3720 megl
Flugricke HD gL 4.0 030 EFA 300.0 33112025
Chilaride 19.5 FrerL 250 R L} EFA 300.0 33112025 Chloride 0551 meal
Nitrate + Nitrite as Nitrogen 195 marl 100 0.1 EFA 300.0 3431/2025 Mitrate as Mibragen  0.211 meal
Sulfare 45 4 mafl 250 010 ERA 300.0 1317075 Sulfats 0944 manil
Silicate F ] mar’l - 050 ERA 3007 1287025 Silicate 0129 gl
Cations Total Anion {meq/l) 5.557
Sodium 453 mafL = 005 EFA 2007 3282025 Sadium 0157 meall
Prilassiim m marL - 0ns EFA 2007 3282025 Potassium 0028 meal
Calcium a1.3 maL ~ 005 EFA 200.7 3/28/2025 Calicum 3085 mwgil
Magnesium 0.3 mayl - 005 ERA 200.7 3/28/2035 Manganesium 2525 meql
Trace Metals Total Catian (meq/l) 5815
AfsEnic HD L aain moln EFA 2007 12803025 Anlon/Cation lon Bslance 0977
Basium 8] marL 2,00 0Rs EFA 2007 32853025
Copper HD gl 1.30 0Rs EFA 2007 32853025
Iran ol marl 030 oos EPA 200.7 1,/28/2015 Wear water meets EPA primary and secondary
Manaanese ND mafl 0405 0ns EFA 200.7 32802025 standards {limitsh unbess athenwise nated,
e ND mafl 500 oos EFA 2007 H28/2025 This report is ko be used for informational purposes
Bargn HND Pl = 005 EFA 200.7 32842025 anly (nat ta be used for compliance purposes).
Lead ND mafl aais no15 EFA 2007 283025
Micrbiology (Present/Absent) g enry Smadede e e e
Total Colifarm Absent P ~ SM3221D 326/2005 Ry AT AT ST
ELoli hbsent Pid - SME221D /2025

References M= Mot Detected at AL * Flag:

mig,/L: MilligramsLiter [ppm) RL: Reposting Limit {calculation: RL = DF * 04) J: Belaw RL and abave DL

migka: Milligrama/ Klagram {ppem] DL: Detection Limit DL Chiar Laburator;r Established Limits,

pon: Pasts per milban DF: Dilution Factar * Contract Labosatory

Hald time farphis 15 minutes fram time of i
Reported analytical results relate onky to the itemis) tested or to the sample(s) as received by the laboratory. Laboratory Report Identification: 0325301
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Attachment J: Public Notice

Southern Nevada Health|District

PUBLIC NOTICE

The Southern Nevada District Board of Health will conduct a PUBLIC HEARING on Thursday,
May 22, 2025 at 9:00 AM during its regular monthly meeting in the Red Rock Conference Room
at the Southern Nevada Health District at 280 S. Decatur Blvd., Las Vegas, Nevada, to approve or
deny a variance request filed by Lee Pinheiro Team, LLC and Taney Engineering (“Petitioners”),
to split by minor subdivision (parcel map) the property located at 4860 North Bonita Vista Street,
Las Vegas, NV 89149, APN 125-32-804-001, into four lots, and to allow an existing individual
sewage disposal system to remain on one of the resulting lots.

The variance request is made to allow Petitioners to obtain approval for a minor subdivision that
will cause an existing septic system to be not in compliance with the Southern Nevada District Board
of Health Regulations Governing Individual Sewage Disposal Systems and Liquid Waste Management.
The variance will allow the existing septic system to remain on an undersized lot.

All interested persons may appear at the hearing and state their positions. All written and oral
submissions will be considered by the Southern Nevada District Board of Health. Written
comments must be forwarded by May 21, 2025 to:

Daniel Isler, P.E., REHS

Environmental Health Engineer/Supervisor
Southern Nevada Health District

P.O. Box 3902

Las Vegas, Nevada 89127

isler@snhd.org

The variance application is available for review at the Southern Nevada Health District, 280 S
Decatur Blvd, Las Vegas, Nevada 89107. Please contact Cherie Custodio at (702) 759-0660 to
schedule an appointment to review the application during the normal business hours of 8:00 AM

to 4:30 PM.
_S- May 6, 2025
Chris Saxton, MPH-EH, REHS Date

Director of Environmental Health

P.O. Box 3902 | Las Vegas, NV 89127
702.759.1000 | www.SouthernNevadaHealthDistrict.org



